Wisconsin law.
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CHAPTER 288. 

[NU.W .April 1, 188'.] 

Alf .A.OT to amend chapter 277 of the general la.ws of 1860, entitled 
"an. aot rela.ting to achool, uninraity, swamp and onrtlowed 
lands belonging to the atate, and to repeal section 9 of chapter 
89 of the remed statutes ... 

rTa. peop~ of t1&8 •tat. of W.:.Comin, repremaletl in •m-
4" and tJUembly, do enact "' f ollouJs : 

808 

8BanoN 1. Section one of chapter 277 of the gen-~·-· 
eral laws of 1860, entitled " an act relating to school, t1acw1Mc1 to::,: 
uniHrsity, ewamp and overflowed lands belonging to=~ .. 
t.he etate, and to repeal section nine of chapter twenty-
nine of the revieed statutes," is hereby amended, so as 
to read aa follows : " Section 1. The commissioners of 
ecbool and uniHrsity lande are hereby authorized and · 
empowered to appoint such number of clerks, not ex-
ceeding eight, as they may determine to be necessary 
for the purpose of protecting the school, university, 
ewamp and overflowed lands belonging to the state, OP 

any lande in which the state may have an interest, 
legal or equitable, from any injury from any person or 
pereone trespassing thereon, by digging or removing 
any mineral therefrom, or by cutting or remoTing, or in 
any manner injuring any lumber, timber, trees, wood 
or bark being, standing or growing on suoh premiees." 

S:e:OTION 2. Section two of said chapter ie hereby CDmmtaloMn 

amended, so aa to read as follows : " Section 2. It is :f:'~J-!:S:a­
hereby made the duty of the commissioners of school •don ofclerta. 

and unh ereity lands, and they are hereby authorized 
and empowered, . to prescribe, by written rules and 
regulations, the d11ties and the compensation of such 
clerks: ,,-a.idetl, that no each clerk shall receive more LlmU woo• 

compensation for his services than shall be paid. to a pena&Jon. 
clerk employed in the school bureau, at Madison, and 
on~~!~~ th! ~~ hhe shtheall bhe 1actually emp~oyed; arulh ~:1a!:~ 
f'?"V'VMH(.f, JV.Tr.IHT, t at w o e compensation to sue _. 8',ooo. 
c'8rks shall not exceed, in the aggregate, the sum of 
four thouaand dollars per annum." 

8111CTI01' 8. Section four of aaid chapter is hereby :~r =-=-~ 
amended, eo aa to read as followe : "Section 4. The w1&1.on, ,_ 
said commiuionen shall ha.Ye power to authorize and 
empo1f81' any nob clerk to seise, or cauee to be seized, 
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any timber, lumber, logt, elliJlgle1,ahingle bolts, staves, 
shooks, headings, wooa or bark cut upon or removed 
or taken fr.m any of the land described in section one 
of this act, without_ proceaa, and to aell the same at pab-

::: ... T!.. Jic auction to the higheat bidder: proWled, that no .such 
mi.1oaen, ad sale shall be made until the cler][ making such seizure 
~~ W>n shall report the same to the said commissioners, nor 

until the time and place of such sale shall have been 
advertised in a newspaper printed in the county where 
such sale is to be had, if any t.here be, at least once ill 
each week for three aucceaaive weeks ; and if there is 
no newspaper printed in said county, then by :written 
or printed notice of such time and place, posted up in 

. the most public place in said county, at least twenty 
~ln7 be days before such sale. And the said commissioner& =. b7 •tate, may cause a bid to be made on behalf of the stat.e at 

such sale, to an amount not leH than one-half the 
actual value of the property otrered for sale. No part 
of tho money realized at any suoh sale, shall be a.pplied 
on the certificates i88ued \ly the said commissioners, 
then outstanding, if any. '.Property purchased on be­
half of the state at such sales, shall be sold by the said 
commissioners for such price and at such time or times 
as they may deem for the beat interest of (of) the 
state." 

.A1Mlt&1n~~9k SBOTION '· Section six of aaid chapter is here~y 
::,~" 0 11 1

' amended, so as to read u follows : '' Section 6. The 
compensation and expenses of such clerks shall be au­
dited by the secretary of state, upon the certificate of 
the commissioners, and shall be .paid out of the state 
treasury, out of the income of the several funds for 
which the senice has been rl!Ddered. The amount io 
be paid out of each fund shall be determined by the 

.Appropriation. secretary of state. An amount· sufficient is hereby ap­
propriated out of the state tr.aaury to pay all such ao­

trbole ezpen1e coants so audited aa aforesaid : provided, that the whole =·-- amount to be audited, during any one year, f~r eervicu 
rendered and disbursement.a made pursuant to the pro­
visions of this act, shall not exceed: the sum of six thou­
sand dollars." 

~ _, SBOTION 5. Section five of said chapter ia hereb7. 
--. r.mended, so u to read aa follolt'S : " Sectioa 6. Any 

person or persona found treapuaing upon thuach landa 
belonging to this state, shall have the right .to purcbale 
aaid premilea of the state, by paying the amount in 
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lawftal 'mOlley of the United States, at the minimum. 
~ at whioh 11uch land shall be appraised, if tha same 
18 Rbjeot to private entry at the office of' the said com.: 
mi11ion:en, and also by paying in addition thereto, th8 
IU1ll of &f'ty per oentum of the amount paid for the 
land. If the person or per11on1 OW'Ding tile certificate 11 ..... ., _. 

or certifloate11 of purchase for 11nch land, shall be fOnnd ~.., 
treepusing thereon, he or they 1hall have the right to C:' ,.,.. 
obtain a patent t'or each land, by paying tho amount 
dae to the state on such certifioate or certi6.catea, with 
all legal charges thereon, and the sum of twenty-five 
per centUm on the amount paid for B11Ch land. In either ••'-ot 1 ... 

cue, the commissioners are hereby required to release.. 111er, • 

to the person or pereon1 SI) paying for the land an7 
lumber, timber, loga, 1hingle1, shingle bolts or any 
other articles seized ·under t~e provisions of this act, 
and they are hereby required to discontinue any and 
all &nits commenced to recover any damages for au oh 
cutting, taking or carrying away, without coat to the 
state : provided, that the state treasurer shall in no case ._, ... , • 
reoein pay for 1111ch land from any other person or.per~ :S::r::~= 
sons than those holding the certificate or cierti6.oates, or •teW•. 
from their authorized agents, in cases. when the land 
hu been previously aold by the state; and prof1ided, 1¥tder0t0ertt4-
,_,,'lwr, that in all oases when the sale of property is :;!~~~ ~ 
made under the provisions of this act,· or the one to !:!~;al~ e:., 
which this i11 amendatory, the· person .or persons O'Wning 11a1e. 

the certifioate or·certikatea, and not being the treapaaa-· 
er, ah•ll have the right to bid at such sale the amount: 
dae to the state for such land, and the Hpenses or 
11lnro and sale, the amount of which 1h1ll be stated' 
a& the '"le by the penon authorized tb &ell ; and when 
atteh bid is tnade, it 1hall be the· duty of the person " " 
making such eale to a~rike otf the property to such bid-
der or bidders: profiitlttl, that if thel"e shall be at the 'wtaea :':r::' 
salt a.11y dispute between bidders air. to the ownership :.:t.: i:'J:. 
of the oerti&cate or certificates of sale iSBued by the , 
ataie, the person conducting and making such sale shall 
nil the property ao seized to the highest bidder, he 
first bidding aa provided in thit' act; in which case the 
_..,.n, ao receiYed, or the proceeds of the sale when 1 ·' 

reotifed, shall be paid into the state 'treaaur1 and re-· 
Dlailll tit.re until tbe· c0tnmiHionere shall deterttlioe the · 

' .. 

cnnlefl'hip of •aid· ffrti'fi.cate or certifJclit'el ~ aild f of'.'. 
-. purpole7· tbe1 w.re- hereb1 tathbriffd to adopt nob. · 

20oL. 
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rules and take such evidence as in their, judgment shall

r«uu be necessary to determine the fact. When such fact is

determined, it shall be the duty of the state treasurer,

and he is hereby directed, to pay over to the rightful

person or persons on their order, the avails ol such

,.., . sale, after deducting the price of the land, the penalty

and expenses herein provided for."

SECTION 6. This,act shall take effect and be in forca

from and after its passage and publication. . ,..

Approved March 3^,, 1864.; . , .• ,. • . ,

CHAPTER 234.

. [Publithed April 6, 1864.]

AN ACT to authorize the " Green Bay bank " (o reduce its capiul

stock, and change its name to "La Crosse bank."

The people of the slate of Wisconsin, represented in senate

and assembly, do enact as follows:

capital .took SECTION 1. The Green Bay bank at La Crosse, is

may be redu«d. hereby authorized to reduce its capital stock to a sum not

less than twenty-five thousand dollars, upon filing with

the bank comptroller a certificate from the secretary of

state, that said bank has complied with the requirements

of subdivision thirteen of an act to amend chapter four

hundred and seventy-nine of the general laws of Wis-

consin, approved May 15th, 1858, and setting forth in

said certificate the amount to which such capital stock

is reduced: provided, that said bank shall not be allow-

ed to reduce its capital stock to an amount less than its

circulating notes outstanding at the time of the filing

of the certificate required by this section; and said

bank shall be required to pay to the state treasurer all

taxes due to the stats on the full amount of their capi-

tal up to and including the day on which said certificate

is filed with the bank comptroller.

certifi<ate to i» SECTION 2. The president and cashier of the said

r'lcd" bank named in section one of this act, shall, after the

passage of this act, file in the office of the register of

deeds in the county where said bank is located, a certi-

ficate, under oath, stating the sum to which the capital
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rules and take such evidence as in thei,( .j~1 fhall; 
be neceBSary to determinQ the ~~t. When fQeh -faot ia 
determined, it shall be the' du~y. o( th• atate treasurer, 
and he is hereby direq~d,. to pay over to ~he r.jghtful 
person or persons o~ their or'1er, the avails· of suoh 

= sale, after deducting ~he price of the land, .the penalty 
and expenses herein .provided for .. " . -. . . 

SxciioN 6. This,act shall take ~trec~.and-.be inforee 
f ~om and after its passage and publiaation. 

Approved March 3t, 1864. 

CHAPTER 234. · 

, [ Publialud April 6, 1864.) 

AN: ACT to aothorize the '' Green Bay bank " to reduce its capital 
stock, and change its name to "La Crosse bank." 

fie p«Jple of the state of Wuconan, repreMnttJd in 1aatt 
aft<l aaembly, do ena°' a4 fol/4t»s: 

c.,1ta1 •tock SECTION 1. The Green Bay bank at La. Crosse, ia 
ma1 be recbm4. hereby authorized to reduce its capital stock to a sum not 

Iese than twenty-five thousand dollars, upon filing with 
the bank comptroller a certificate from the secre,ary of 
state, th-.t said bank has complied with the requirements 
of subdivision thirteen of an act to amend chapter four 
hundred and seventy-nine of the general laws of 'Vis­
conein, approved May 15th, 1858, anti setting forth in 
said certificate the amount to which such capital &tock 

•rcnllO. i~ reduced : provided, that said bank shall not be allow­
ed to reduce its capital stock to an amount less than its 
circulating notes outstanding at th0 time of ~he filing 
of the certificate required by this section ; and said 
bank shall be required to pay to the state treaau.rer all 
taxes due to the statQ on the full amount of their capi­
tal up to and including the day on which said oert.ificaie 
is filed with the bank comptroller. . 

0ert11cate to lle SECTION 2. The president and cashier of the said 
tied. bank named in section one of this act, shall, after the 

passage of this act, file in the office of the register of 
deeds. in the county where said bapk i1 located, a oerti­
fi te, under oath, statiug the su i~ 1 •• h the capital 


